

No. 21-50145

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for Southern California  
Case No. 3:20-cr-01684-LAB-1  
The Honorable Larry A. Burns

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI THE AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND  
NATION STUDIES, THE CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION LAW AND  
POLICY, AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER**

*Filed In Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal*

---

Ahilan Arulanantham  
UCLA School of Law  
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 825-1029

Eric Fish  
Acting Professor  
UC Davis School of Law  
400 Mark Hall Dr.  
Davis, CA 95616  
*Of Counsel*

Yaman Salahi  
EDELSON PC  
150 California St., 18th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 212-9300  
*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. THE PASSAGE OF TIME ALONE DOES NOT CURE A LAW’S DISCRIMINATORY TAINT.....	8
B. TO PURGE THE TAINT OF DISCRIMINATION WHEN REENACTING A LAW, THE LEGISLATURE MUST CONFRONT ITS DISCRIMINATORY PAST.....	11
C. THE 1952 CONGRESS DID NOT CURE SECTION 1326’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSE .....	17
1. Congress in 1952 Did Not Engage With the 1929 Act’s Motivations or Evaluate the Merits of the Illegal Reentry Laws .....	17
2. Under <i>Ramos</i> , the 1952 Reenactment Does Not Purge the Illegal Reentry Statute’s Discriminatory Taint .....	20
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3, 21
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	11
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	3, 14, 15, 20
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	11
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	16
<i>Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	16

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....4, 6, 8, 24

*Wooden v. United States*,  
142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....6

**Congressional Materials**

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) ..... 19

**Other Authority**

Eric S. Fish, *Race, History, and Immigration Crimes*,  
107 Iowa L. Rev. 1051 (2022),  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=3827488](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3827488).....*passim*

W. Kerrel Murray, *Discriminatory Taint*,  
135 Harv. L. Rev. 1192 (2022) ..... 16
